No. 143, S.]

[Published June 15, 1915.

CHAPTER 229.

AN ACT to repeal section 452c, relating to renewal of primary teachers' certificates, and to amend section 387, relating to the University of Wisconsin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 452c is repealed.

SECTION 2. Section 387 is amended to read: Section 387. All schools and colleges of the university shall, in their respective departments and class exercises, be open without distinction to students of both sexes; and all able-bodied male students in whatever college therein may receive instruction and discipline in military tactics, the requisite arms for which shall be furnished by the state.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1915.

No. 171, S.]

[Published June 15, 1915.

CHAPTER 230.

AN ACT to amend section 1022—28 of the statutes, relating to the registration of births.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1022—28 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1022—28. The physician or midwife in attendance when any birth occurs shall file a certificate of birth, properly and completely filled out, giving all the particulars required by sections 1022—1 to 1022—62 inclusive, with the local registrar of vital statistics of the district in which the birth occurred within five days after the date of birth. All bills or charges for professional services rendered by the physician or midwife in attendance upon a birth shall be unlawful, if the birth certificate, properly filled out, is not reported as herein provided.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1915.